

ENTRY

Plaintiff's Motion for Default Judgment, against Defendant Athens Energy Corporation having come to hearing on November 9, 1985, thus court finds that on February 21, 1985, service of the summons and complaint in the instant case was completed upon Defendant Athens Energy Corporation pursuant to Section 1701.07(H) of the Ohio Revised Code but that the defendant has failed to answer or otherwise defend as required by the Ohio Rules of Civil Procedure.

It is therefore ADJUDGED, ORDERED AND DECREED:

A) That Defendant Athens Energy Corporation is permanently enjoined from violation of Section 1509.03 and 1509.12 of the Ohio Revised Code and ordered to plug the Pinkerton No. 1, Pinkerton No. 10, Pinkerton No. 28, Pinkerton No. 29 and Gage No. 1 wells in accordance with proper plugging procedure and to restore all disturbed land surfaces as required by Section 1509.072 of the Ohio Revised Code.

B) That Defendant Athens Energy Corporation is permanently enjoined from violation of Section 1509.10 of the Ohio Revised Code and is ordered to file with the Division of Oil and Gas the well log described in Section 1509.10 on the Pinkerton No. 1, Pinkerton No. 10, Pinkerton No. 28, Pinkerton No. 29 and the Gage No. 1 wells.

C) That Defendant Athens Energy Corporation is ordered to pay a civil penalty of One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) per day, per well for each day past June 1, 1984 that the Pinkerton No. 1, Pinkerton No. 10, Pinkerton No. 28, Pinkerton No. 29 and the Gage No. 1 wells remain unplugged.

D) That Defendant Athens Energy Corporation is ordered to pay a civil penalty of Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00) for its failure to file with the Division of Oil and Gas the well log described in Section 1509.10 on the Pinkerton No. 1, Pinkerton No. 10, Pinkerton No. 20, Pinkerton No. 29 and the Gage No. 1 wells.

E) That Defendant Athens Energy Corporation pay all the costs of this action.

JUDĜE RO

DATE

CERTIFICATE OF JUDGMENT

I, Flora L. Kampmeier, Clerk of the Common Pleas Court of Washington County, Ohio, do hereby certify that on the Ath7dam 11 48 of November, 1985, judgment was rendered by by Washington County Court of Common Pleas in State of Ohio, ex rel., Anthony CLERK OFFEURTS Brezze, Jr., v. Athens Energy Corporation, et al., Case No. 84-M-241. Said judgment in Case No. 84-M-241 was rendered in favor of the State of Ohio, judgment creditor, and against Athens Energy Corporation, judgment debtor, for a civil penalty in the sum of ONE HUNDRED (\$100.00) per day, per well, for each day past June 1, 1984 that the Pinkerton No. 1, Pinkerton No. 10, Pinkerton No. 28, Pinkerton No. 29 and the Gage No. 1 wells located in Washington County, drilled under permit numbers 7353, 7356, 7332, 7331 and 7358, respectively, remain unplugged, for a civil penalty in the sum of FIVE HUNDRED (\$500.00), and for all costs of the action then pending in said court. Said judgment appears more fully and at large in Journal 20, page 121 of said court.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of said court this $| \searrow$ day of Niecomber , 1985.

CLERK OF

59

Washington County Common Pleas Court

I certify the foregoing to be a true and correct Common France